THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2003154

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 2001-71
BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE CHANGES TO
USER FEE SCHEDULES FOR THE VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS AT CITY HALL
(SCHEDULE “H”- PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001 (S.0. 2001, C.25) authorizes the
Council to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or
done by or on behalf of the municipality and for the use of its property;

AND WHEREAS Council passed Resolution No. 2003-51 at its meeting held January

27, 20083 to revise the charges for the sale of bulk water from the Franklin Street Public
Works Yard for 2003;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF
NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Schedule “H” to User Fee By-law No. 2001-71 be hereby deleted from the

by-law and the Schedule “H” attached hereto and part of this by-law be inserted
in lieu thereof.

2. That this by-law take effect upon being passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 6™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003.
READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 6™ DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 6™
DAY OF OCTOBER, 2003.
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THIS IS SCHEDULE “H” TO BY-LAW NO. 2003-154 OF THE CORPORATION OF
THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

1. The user fees charged by the Public Works Department shall be as follows:

DESCRIPTION

FEE

RESTRICTIONS

20 mm Water Service

$1500.00 each

Restoration, Frost, Rock, Depth over
2.5m Extra

125 mm Sanitary Sewer Service

$1500.00 each

Restoration, Frost, Rock, Depth over
2.5m Extra

125 mm Storm Sewer Service

$1500.00 each
Quantity Discount

Quantity Discount

Restoration, Frost, Rock, Depth over
2.5m Extra

$300.00 Discount for any two services
$600.00 Discount for any three
services

Culvert — New or Extension

$75.00 per metre
$25.00 per coupling

Minimum Charge $200.00
380 mm — 610 mm diameter.
Larger diameters quoted individually.

Includes Granular Backfill to max. of
7.0m

Concrete Curb & Gutter

$150.00 per lineal metre

Includes removal of existing if
required.

Restoration Extra.

Minimum charge $400.00.

Concrete Sidewalk

$60.00 per lineal metre

Includes removal of existing if
required.

Restoration extra.

Minimum charge $400.00.

Interlocking Concrete Pavers

$42.00 per square metre

Hot Mix Asphalt

Contract Cost Plus
$20.00 to nearest $5.00

Includes cutting and removal as
necessary.

Rock Excavation

$175.00 per cubic metre

Fire Hydrant Maintenance

$100.00 each, Summer
$250.00 each, Winter

Water Off or Water On $40.00 reguiar hours Only one charge if both turns
$60.00 after regular completed within 30 minutes of first
hours turn

Sewer Rodding $40.00 regular hours Blockage within entire service length

$60.00 after regular
hours

responsibility of owner

Power Sewer Rodding

$140.00 regular hours

$160.00 after regular
hours

Camera Inspection of Service $140.00 regular hours
$160.00 after regular
hours

Thawing of Water Service $300.00

Sale of Water $2.50 for less than 500

' gallons

$5.00 for 500 — 1000
gallons
$10.00 for 1001 to 2000
gallons

$450.00 for seasonal
lump sum

In addition, the Managing Director of Public Works to be authorized to set up a price schedule for
larger diameter sewer and water services and other construction work on a sliding scale based upon

basic service sizes.




